

Oil Pipeline Filing

Kinder Morgan Utopia LLC October 1, 2021

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street NE Washington, DC 20426

Dear Secretary Bose,

The accompanying Kinder Morgan Utopia LLC ("Utopia") tariffs, issued on October 1, 2021, to be effective on November 1, 2021, are sent to you for filing in compliance with the requirements of the Interstate Commerce Act and the rules and regulations of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("FERC").

- **FERC Tariff No. 1.1.0**, general rules and regulations tariff, governing the transportation of purity ethane (cancels FERC Tariff No. 1.0.0)
- **FERC Tariff No. 6.0.0**, new international joint volume incentive rate tariff applying to transportation of purity ethane

**FERC Tariff No. 1.1.0** is a rules and regulations tariff (the "Utopia Rules Tariff") and is filed under authority of 18 CFR 341.3(b)(6). The Utopia Rules Tariff contains a revision to *Rule 6 – Tenders and Quantities* to allow for the delivery at the Delivery Point of less than the 5,000 Barrel per day minimum batch size when the Carrier specifies in a rate tariff a lower minimum quantity of Barrels per day to be delivered at the Delivery Point. No other changes have been made to the Utopia Rules Tariff other than to update references to other tariffs where applicable and to correct a Rule reference in the definition of "Financial Assurances".

**FERC Tariff No. 6.0.0** is a new international joint volume incentive rate tariff, filed on behalf of Kinder Morgan Utopia Ltd. and Kinder Morgan Utopia LLC, for service from Harrison County, Ohio to Windsor, Ontario. This new joint volume incentive rate tariff allows shippers to move on a month to month basis an average minimum of 1,000 Barrels per day up to an average of 10,000 Barrels per day for a joint incentive rate. This joint incentive rate is at or below the sum of the local rates shown in Utopia FERC Tariff No. 2.4.0 and Kinder Morgan Utopia Ltd. Canada Energy Regulator ("CER") Tariff No. 11. FERC Tariff No. 6.0.0 also contains specific rules and regulations that apply in addition to the rules and regulations in FERC No. 1.1.0, which are located in Rule 45

Kinder Morgan Utopia LLC October 1, 2021 Page 2

of FERC No. 1.1.0. FERC Tariff No. 6.0.0 will be submitted concurrently to the CER as CER Tariff No. 13. A schedule showing the sum of the local rates for the joint movement is attached hereto.

I hereby certify that copies of this filing have been sent, on or before this date, by means of transmission agreed upon, to all subscribers on the Utopia subscriber list.

In accordance with 18 CFR § 343.3(a), Utopia hereby requests that any protest of this filing be emailed to the undersigned at tina hardy@kindermorgan.com.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact the undersigned at (205) 325-3668 or Laura Lofton at (713) 420-3214.

Sincerely,

<u>/s/Tína Hardy</u>

Tina Hardy Manager - Regulatory